SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 23-252

CONSERVATION FUTURES PROPERTY TAX FUNDS RETURN TO FUND BALANCE

WHEREAS, Snohomish County Code Chapter 4.14 establishes the Snohomish County Conservation Futures Property Tax Fund and the Conservation Futures Program Advisory Board ("Advisory Board"), whose duties include the review and recommendation of projects to be funded with Conservation Futures Property Tax Funds; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County has successfully completed a number of projects, including combining two phases of the Flowing Lake Laz projects; and received notice of one project that will not be completed; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood has been awarded an RCO WWRP matching grant, reducing the funds needed from Conservation Futures Property Tax Funds; and

WHEREAS, funds from previously approved projects listed in the table below in the total amount of \$1,370,303.48 (One Million Three Hundred Seventy Thousand Three Hundred Three Dollars and Forty-Eight Cents) will be returned to the Conservation Futures fund balance;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves the following:

<u>Section 1.</u> The following recommendation to return unexpended project grant funds to the Conservation Futures fund balance and return an overage is hereby approved:

SPONSOR	PROJECT	FUNDING
Snohomish County Parks	Heybrook Ridge	\$2,600.53
Snohomish County Parks	Flowing Lake Laz	\$629,500.00
Snohomish County Parks	Flowing Lake Laz Legacy	\$322,400.08
Forterra	Stillaguamish Valley Protection-Albert Farm	\$64,000.00
City of Lynnwood	Sprague's Pond	\$351,802.87

PASSED this 28th day of June, 2023

SNOHOMSH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

ared Mead

‰uncil Chaiı

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council